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This interim management report of fund performances contains financial 
highlights, but does not contain either interim or annual financial statements 
of the investment fund. You can get a copy of the interim or annual financial 
statements at your request, and at no cost, by calling 1-866-261-4569, by writing 
to us at 130 Adelaide St. W, Suite 3100, P.O. Box 109, Toronto, ON M5H 3P5 or by 
visiting our website at www.purposeinvest.com or SEDAR at www.sedarplus.ca. 

Securityholders may also contact us using one of these methods to request a 
copy of the investment fund’s proxy voting policies and procedures, proxy voting 
disclosure record, or quarterly portfolio disclosure.

CAUTION REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING 
STATEMENTS
This report may contain forward-looking statements about the Fund, including 
its strategy, expected performance and condition. Forward-looking statements 
include statements that are predictive in nature, that depend upon or refer 
to future events or conditions, or that include words such as “expects,” 
“anticipates,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “estimates,” or negative versions 
thereof and similar expressions. 

In addition, any statement that may be made concerning future performance, 
strategies or prospects, and possible future action, is also a forward-looking 
statement. Forward-looking statements are based on current expectations 
and projections about future events and are inherently subject to, among 
other things, risks, uncertainties, and assumptions about the Fund and 
economic factors.

Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance, and 
actual events and results could differ materially from those expressed or implied 
in any forward-looking statements made by the Fund. Any number of important 
factors could contribute to these digressions, including, but not limited to, 
general economic, political and market factors, interest and foreign exchange 
rates, global equity and capital markets, business competition, technological 
change, changes in government regulations, unexpected judicial or regulatory 
proceedings, and catastrophic events. We stress that the abovementioned list 
of important factors is not exhaustive. We encourage you to consider these and 
other factors carefully before making any investment decisions, and urge you 
to avoid placing undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Further, you 
should be aware of the fact that the Fund has no specific intention of updating 
any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information, future 
events or otherwise, prior to the release of the next Management Report of 
Fund Performance.
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INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT OF FUND PERFORMANCE
The management report of fund performance presents the views of the 
manager and the portfolio management team concerning significant factors 
and developments that have affected the Fund’s performance and outlook. 

Please read the caution on the inside of the cover page regarding forward-
looking statements.

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES AND STRATEGIES
Big Banc Split Corp. is a mutual fund corporation with its Class A and Preferred 
shares listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange, under the symbols BNK and 
BNK.PR.A, respectively. The Fund is managed by Purpose Investments Inc. 
(“Purpose” or the “Manager”) and commenced operations on June 24, 
2020 upon completion of the initial public offering of Class A shares and 
Preferred shares. 

The maturity date of the Fund’s class A shares and preferred shares is 
November 30, 2026. 

The investment objectives for the Preferred shares are to provide their holders 
with fixed cumulative preferential monthly cash distributions in the amount of 
$0.07 per Preferred share until the scheduled maturity date and to return the 
original issue price of $10.00 to holders on the Maturity Date. 

The investment objectives for the Class A shares are to provide their holders 
with regular monthly non-cumulative cash distributions in the amount of $0.12 
per Class A share and to provide holders with the opportunity for growth in the 
net asset value per Class A share. 

The Fund will invest on an approximately equally-weighted basis in Portfolio 
Shares of the following publicly traded Canadian banks: Bank of Montreal; 
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce; National Bank of Canada; Royal Bank of 
Canada; The Bank of Nova Scotia; and The Toronto-Dominion Bank. 

In order to seek to generate additional returns and enhance the Portfolio’s 
income, the Manager may write covered call options and cash covered put 
options in respect of some or all of the Portfolio Shares held in the Portfolio.

RISK
The risks of investing in the Fund are disclosed in the Fund’s prospectus and 
there have been no significant changes during the period that affected the 
overall level of risk associated with the Fund.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
The Fund offers Class A shares listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the 
ticker BNK and Preferred shares listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the 
ticker BNK.PR.A.

The net asset value per share as at: 

Shares

June 30, 
2025 

($)

December 31, 
2024 

($)
Preferred Shares  10.02 10.02
Class A Shares  13.00 12.34
Class J Shares  1.00  1.00 

During the period ended June 30, 2025, the Fund paid distributions as follows:

Month
Preferred Shares 

($)
Class A Shares 

($)
January 0.0700 0.1200
February 0.0700 0.1200
March 0.0700 0.1200
April 0.0700 0.1200
May 0.0700 0.1200
June 0.0700 0.1200
Total 0.4200 0.7200

During the reporting period, global financial markets experienced a notable 
recovery from earlier volatility, driven largely by easing trade tensions and 
geopolitical developments. The first half of 2025 saw markets initially affected 
by unexpected tariff announcements from the U.S., which led to reciprocal 
measures and heightened uncertainty. However, a subsequent softening of 
these policies and the establishment of a trade deal framework with China 
helped restore investor confidence. Meanwhile, tensions in the Middle East, 
particularly between Iran and Israel, contributed to fluctuations in energy 
markets, yet broader economic concerns were largely unfounded. Central 
banks maintained a cautious stance amidst these developments, with no 
major policy shifts, although investors remained hopeful for potential easing 
later in the year. As trade and geopolitical risks moderated, technology and 
growth sectors led market gains, reflecting a renewed risk appetite among 
investors. This period underscored the significant impact of macroeconomic 
and geopolitical factors on market dynamics, highlighting the resilience of 
global markets in the face of uncertainty.

Equity markets delivered strong but regionally varied performance. U.S. 
equities led global gains, with the S&P 500 and Nasdaq hitting new all-time 
highs, driven by continued strength in artificial intelligence, defence, and 
large-cap tech. Investor sentiment held firm despite early headwinds from 
new tariffs and slower growth, supported by the Federal Reserve’s rate pause 
and a partial trade rollback later in the period. European markets advanced, 
buoyed by infrastructure investment, easing inflation, and rising expectations 
of European Central Bank (“ECB”) monetary accommodation, which lifted 
cyclical and industrial sectors. In Asia, Hong Kong outperformed on strong 
IPO activity and renewed tech and AI enthusiasm, even as broader Chinese 
equities remained pressured. Investors favoured large-cap names for their 
perceived resilience, with evident sector rotation into both innovation-led 
growth and select defensives. The first half of 2025 reflected a constructive 
risk-on tone, supported by regional policy actions, improving inflation trends, 
and sustained demand for high-quality equity exposure.

The fund experienced positive performance in the first half of 2025, driven 
primarily by its equity holdings, which constituted the majority of its asset 
allocation. The financial sector was a significant contributor to the fund’s 
gains, reflecting the strong performance of its Canadian equity investments. 
However, the fund’s exposure to options had a negative impact, slightly 
offsetting the overall gains. The cash segment, albeit small, provided a stable 
return, enhancing the fund’s liquidity profile. Despite a reduction in weight, 
Canadian equities remained the dominant force behind the fund’s returns, 
underscoring the importance of geographical concentration in its portfolio 
strategy. Preferred shares, on the other hand, detracted from the fund’s 
performance, highlighting the challenges faced within this asset class during 
the period.

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS
There were no changes to the Manager of the Fund, nor were there any material 
changes to the investment philosophy or process. The Manager actively 
monitors the positioning of the Fund’s portfolio for changes in current market 
conditions and the economic environment. 

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
FUND MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES
Purpose is deemed to be a related party as Manager of the Fund, often also 
appointing itself to such roles as trustee and/or portfolio manager. Accordingly, 
Purpose is responsible for the day-to-day administration of the Fund and 
receives a management fee in consideration for its services. No management 
fees or administration fees are payable by a Fund that, to a reasonable person, 
would duplicate a fee payable by the underlying funds of that fund for the same 
service. In addition, the Fund will not pay any sales fees or redemption fees 
upon a purchase or redemption of securities of an underlying fund where (a) the 
underlying fund is managed by Purpose or an affiliate or associate of Purpose, 
or (b) a reasonable person would consider that fee to duplicate a fee payable by 
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an investor in the Fund. Please refer to the “Management Fee” section for fees 
paid to Purpose.  

Purpose has also established an Independent Review Committee (“IRC”) as 
required by National Instrument 81-107 Independent Review Committee for 
Investment Funds. The mandate of the IRC is to review, and provide input on, 
the Manager’s written policies and procedures that deal with conflict of interest 
matters in respect of the Fund. IRC members receive fees and reimbursement of 
expenses for services provided to the Fund and other Purpose managed funds 
and such costs are allocated among all the Funds on a fair and reasonable 
basis. The fees for services rendered to the Fund are reported in the Statements 
of Comprehensive Income.  

The Fund is permitted to purchase, sell and hold units or shares in other 
investment funds for which Purpose is the manager. With respect to the 
purchase, sale or holdings in such units or shares, Purpose relies on standing 
instructions from the IRC as a positive recommendation permitting such 
investments subject to Purpose complying with its established policies and 
procedures regarding fund-on-fund investments and reporting on such 
compliance periodically to the IRC. 

INDEPENDENT REVIEW COMMITTEE 
The Manager is required to comply with the policies and procedures presented 
to the IRC with respect to various potential conflicts of interest including 
valuation and the allocation of operating expenses and to provide periodic 
reports to the IRC in accordance with NI 81-107.

The members of the Independent Review Committee as at June 30, 2025 were 
Douglas G. Hall (Chair), Jean M. Fraser and Karen A. McRae.

Effective January 1, 2025, Randall C. Barnes ceased to be a director and 
independent board committee member. Karen A. McRae was appointed to be a 
director and independent board committee member on January 1, 2025.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
The following tables show selected key financial information about the Fund 
and are intended to help you understand the Fund’s financial performance for 
the years ended December 31, except 2025 which is provided as at June 30:

NET ASSETS PER CLASS A SHARE  1

Class A Shares (TSX: BNK)
2025 a

($)
2024

($)
2023

($)
2022

($)
2021

($)
2020 b

($)
Net assets, beginning of period 12.34 10.91 12.84 18.27  12.21 10.00 c

Increase (decrease) from operations:
Total revenue  0.48  0.94  1.02  1.01  0.98  0.48 
Total expenses  (0.54)  (1.10)  (0.91)  (0.90)  (0.86)  (1.58) 
Realized gains (losses) for the period  1.28  0.92  0.45  3.41  3.79  0.64 
Unrealized gains (losses) for the period  0.16  2.11  0.24  (6.78)  2.94  3.08 
Total increase (decrease) 

from operations 2  1.38  2.87  0.80  (3.26)  6.85  2.62 
Distributions to Class A shareholders:
From dividends  (0.72)  (0.04)  (0.36)  (0.46)  (0.33) (0.23)
From capital gains –  (0.35)  (1.95)  (1.57)  (0.46) (0.09)
Return of capital –  (1.05)  (0.45)  – – (0.09)
Total distributions to Class A 

shareholders 3  (0.72)  (1.44)  (2.76)  (2.03)  (0.79)  (0.41) 
Net assets, end of period  13.00 12.34  10.91  12.84  18.27  12.21 
Notes:
a)	 Information presented is for the period January 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025.
b)	 Information presented is for the period June 24, 2020 to December 31, 2020.
c)	 Initial offering price. 
1)	 This information is derived from the Fund’s financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. For purposes of 

shareholder transactions, the Net Asset Value is calculated in accordance with the valuation rules as set out in the 
Fund’s prospectus. The Fund’s accounting policies for measuring the fair value of investments and derivatives are 
consistent with those used in measuring the Net Asset Value for transactions with shareholders.

2)	 Net assets and distributions are based on the actual number of shares outstanding at the relevant time. The increase 
(decrease) from operations is based on the weighted-average number of shares outstanding over the financial period. 

3)	 Distributions were paid in cash or reinvested in additional shares of the Fund.
 
RATIOS AND SUPPLEMENTAL DATA
Class A Shares (TSX: BNK) 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
Total net asset value ($) (000s) 1  17,414  16,530  14,623  17,856  28,506  22,050 
Number of Class A shares 

outstanding (000s) 1  1,340  1,340  1,340  1,391  1,560  1,805 
Management expense ratio 2 1.02% 1.13% 1.18% 1.29% 1.48% 14.87%
Management expense ratio excluding 

issue costs and agents’ fees 2 1.02% 1.13% 1.18% 1.29% 1.48% 4.43%
Trading expense ratio 3 0.11% 0.13% 0.27% 0.15% 0.13% 0.15%

Portfolio turnover rate 4 35.18% 79.40% 94.89% 57.42% 44.29% 54.63%
Closing market price – Class A shares ($) 

(TSX: BNK) 15.90 12.29 10.83 11.78 17.23 10.85
Closing market price – Preferred 

shares ($) (TSX: BNK.PR.A) 10.64 10.99 10.60 10.02 10.85 10.60
Notes:
1)	 The financial information presented in the Ratios and Supplemental Data table is derived from the Fund’s Net Asset 

Value and is provided as at December 31 of the year shown except 2025 which is shown as at June 30.
2)	 The management expense ratio (“MER”) is calculated as the total expenses, excluding distributions, commissions and 

other portfolio transaction costs, for the stated period and is expressed as an annualized percentage of the average 
daily NAV of the Fund. The Manager, at its sole discretion, may waive management fees or absorb expenses. Such 
waivers and absorptions can be terminated at any time. 

3)	 The trading expense ratio represents total commissions and other portfolio transaction costs expressed as an 
annualized percentage of the Fund’s daily average NAV. The trading expense ratio is calculated at the portfolio level 
and applies to all classes of shares of the Fund.

4)	 The portfolio turnover rate is based on the lesser of purchases or proceeds of sales of securities for the year, excluding 
cash, short-term notes, and bonds having maturity dates at acquisition of one year or less, divided by the average 
value of the portfolio securities for the year. The Fund’s portfolio turnover rate indicates how actively the Fund’s 
investment advisor manages its portfolio investments. A portfolio turnover rate of 100% is equivalent to the Fund 
buying and selling all of the securities in its portfolio once in the course of the year. The higher the portfolio turnover 
rate in a year, the greater the trading costs payable in the year and the greater the chance of taxable capital gains 
in the year. There is not necessarily a relationship between a high turnover rate and fund performance. The portfolio 
turnover rate is calculated at the portfolio level and applies to all classes of shares of the Fund.
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MANAGEMENT FEES
Purpose manages and administers the business, operations and affairs of the 
Fund. As compensation for the services it provides to the Fund, Purpose is 
entitled to receive an annual management fee in an amount equal to 0.75% 
of the NAV of the Fund. The management fees are calculated daily and paid 
monthly in arrears based on the average NAV of the Company calculated at each 
Valuation Time during that month.

PAST PERFORMANCE
Please note that the performance information shown in this section assumes 
that all dividends made by the Fund, if any, in the periods shown were 
reinvested in additional securities of the Fund. It does not take into account 
sales, redemptions, distributions or other optional charges, or income 
taxes payable by any investor, which would have reduced the returns. The 
performance of the Fund in the past does not necessarily indicate how it will 
perform in the future. 

YEAR‑BY‑YEAR RETURNS
The bar charts show the performance of each class of shares for the financial 
period in percentage terms, indicating how much an investment made on the first 
day of the period would have grown or decreased by the last day of the period. 

Class A Shares – NAV 

27.1%

57.2%

-20.9%

5.8%

27.3%
11.8%

-40.0%

-20.0%

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Class A

Return labelled 2025 is for the period from January 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025.
Return labelled 2020 is for the period from June 24, 2020 to December 31, 2020.

SUMMARY OF INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO
As at June 30, 2025

ASSET MIX
% of Fund’s 

Total Assets
Long Positions
Canadian Equities 96.85
Money Market Funds 4.13
Cash and Cash Equivalents 0.53
Net Other Assets (1.05)
Short Positions
Equity Call Options (0.46)
Total Investments 100.00

TOP 25 HOLDINGS
% of Fund’s 

Total Assets
Bank of Montreal 16.56
Toronto-Dominion Bank 16.18
Bank of Nova Scotia 16.14
National Bank of Canada 16.12
Royal Bank of Canada 15.99
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 15.86
Purpose Cash Management Fund 4.13
Cash and Cash Equivalents 0.53
The investment portfolio may change due to ongoing portfolio transactions. An updated listing is available quarterly.
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NOTICE TO SHAREHOLDERS 
Purpose Investments Inc., the Manager of Big Banc Split Corp. (the “Fund”), 
appoints independent auditors to audit the Fund’s annual Financial Statements. 
Under Canadian securities laws (National Instrument 81-106), if an auditor has 
not reviewed the interim Financial Statements, this must be disclosed in an 
accompanying notice. The Fund’s independent auditor has not performed a 
review of these interim Financial Statements in accordance with the standards 
established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada.
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INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS �(unaudited)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
�(unaudited)
As at:

June 30, 
2025 

($)

December 31, 
2024 

($)
Assets
Investments: 

Non-derivative financial assets  31,140,198  30,242,366 
Cash and cash equivalents  163,078  57,862 
Receivables:

Dividends  93,593  85,017 
Other receivables  18,205  15,713 

Total assets  31,415,074  30,400,958 
Liabilities
Payables:

Management fees (note 6)  23,445  41,122 
Director and independent review committee fees (note 6)  12,614  10,138 
Other accrued liabilities (note 6)  144,317  104,231 
Distributions  254,775  254,775 

Derivative liabilities:
Options written, at fair value  140,690  35,287 

Preferred shares (note 4)  13,425,030  13,425,030 
Class J shares (note 4)  100  100 
Total liabilities (excluding Net Assets attributable to holders of 

redeemable Class A shares)  14,000,971  13,870,683 
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A shares  17,414,103  16,530,275 
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares per class
Class A Shares  17,414,103  16,530,275 
Total  17,414,103  16,530,275 

Number of shares outstanding (note 4)
Preferred Shares  1,340,004  1,340,004 
Class A Shares  1,340,004  1,340,004 
Class J Shares  100  100 
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares per share
Preferred Shares  10.02 10.02
Class A Shares  13.00 12.34
Class J Shares  1.00  1.00 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors of Big Banc Split Corp. 

Som Seif 
Director 
August 29, 2025

Douglas Hall 
Director

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
�(unaudited)
For the periods ended:

June 30, 
2025 

($)

June 30, 
2024 

($)
Income
Net gains (losses) on investments and derivatives: 

Dividend income  635,839  602,194 
Interest income for distribution purposes  1,962  51,278 
Net realized gain (loss) on sale of non-derivative financial assets  1,248,343  413,425 
Net realized gain (loss) on options  472,842  342,160 
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on non-derivative 

financial assets  296,420  (1,100,937)
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on options  (86,082)  48,303 

Net gains (losses) on investments and derivatives  2,569,324  356,423 
Total revenue  2,569,324  356,423 
Expenses
Management fees (note 6)  115,169  105,299 
Custodian and fund accounting fees  11,646  10,796 
Audit fees  9,168  15,098 
Legal fees  8,673  12,572 
Transaction costs (note 10) 1, 2  8,376  9,359 
Independent review committee fees (note 6)  2,476  2,490 
Shareholder reporting  1,086  8,652 
Transfer agents fee  248  8,408 
Stock borrow fees  –  1,206 
Interest and bank charges  –  452 
Exchange fees  –  12,813 
Total expenses  156,842  187,145 
Net investment income (loss) before distributions on Preferred shares  2,412,482  169,278 
Distributions on Preferred shares (note 13)  (563,851)  (563,852)
Increase (decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A 

shares (note 9)  1,848,631  (394,574)
Average number of shares outstanding (note 9)  1,340,004  1,340,004
Increase (decrease) in Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A 

shares per share 1  1.38  0.29

1)	 Soft dollar commission 160  136
2)	 Based on the weighted average number of Class A shares outstanding for the period (note 4). 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.	
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STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN 
FINANCIAL POSITION �(unaudited)
For the periods ended:

June 30, 
2025 

($)

June 30, 
2024 

($)
Class A Shares
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares at beginning of period  16,530,275  14,623,346 
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares 

from operations  1,848,631  (394,574) 

Dividends paid or payable to holders of redeemable shares
From investment income  (964,803)  (964,803) 
Total dividends to holders of redeemable shares  (964,803)  (964,803) 
Net increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of 

redeemable shares  883,828  (1,359,377) 
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares at end of period  17,414,103  13,263,969 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.	

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS �(unaudited)
For the periods ended:

June 30, 
2025 

($)

June 30, 
2024 

($)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A 

shares from operations  1,848,631  (394,574) 
Adjustments for:

Purchase of investments  (15,158,995)  (14,296,833) 
Proceeds from sale of investments  16,289,713  14,297,491 
Net realized loss (gain) on sale of non-derivative financial assets  (1,248,343)  (413,425) 
Net realized loss (gain) on options  (472,842)  (342,160) 
Net change in unrealized depreciation (appreciation) on non-derivative 

financial assets  (296,420)  1,100,937 
Net change in unrealized depreciation (appreciation) on options  86,082  (48,303) 
Net change in non-cash working capital balances  13,817  40,641 
Transaction costs (note 10)  8,376  9,359 

 1,070,019  (46,867) 

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Distributions paid to holders of redeemable Class A shares, net of 

reinvestments (note 4)  (964,803)  (964,803) 
 (964,803)  (964,803) 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  105,216  (1,011,670) 
Cash and cash equivalents, at beginning of period  57,862  765,522 
Cash and cash equivalents (bank overdraft), at end of period  163,078  (246,148) 
Distributions paid on redeemable Preferred shares (note 6)  561,890  (512,574)
Dividends received (paid), net of withholding taxes  627,262  617,091 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.	
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SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS �(unaudited)
As at June 30, 2025

Security

Number of 
Shares/Units/ 

Par Value
Average Cost  

($)
Fair Value 

 ($)
Canadian Equities – 96.85%
Financials – 96.85%
Bank of Montreal 33,843 4,259,925 5,107,247
Bank of Nova Scotia 66,087 4,598,573 4,976,351
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 50,590 4,274,417 4,890,029
National Bank of Canada 35,380 4,449,603 4,971,598
Royal Bank of Canada 27,482 4,095,816 4,932,194
Toronto-Dominion Bank 49,805 4,378,490 4,988,469
Total Canadian Equities – 96.85% 26,056,824 29,865,888
Money Market Funds – 4.13%
Purpose Cash Management Fund 12,738 1,270,130 1,274,310
Total Money Market Funds – 4.13% 1,270,130 1,274,310
Transaction Costs (note 9) (5,865) –
Total Investments – 100.98% 27,321,089 31,140,198
Options (Schedule 1) – (0.46)% (140,690)
Cash and Cash Equivalents – 0.53% 163,078
Other Assets, Less Liabilities (excluding Preferred Shares) – 

(1.05)% (323,353)
Total Assets – 100.00% 30,839,233
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
 
SCHEDULE 1 – OPTIONS
As at June 30, 2025

Written Call Options CAD Number of Contracts Strike Price (CAD) Expiry Date Premium Received (CAD) Fair Value (CAD)

Bank of Montreal (103) 147.00 2025-07-19 (16,068) (45,320)

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (157) 97.00 2025-07-19 (8,949) (13,345)

National Bank of Canada (110) 138.00 2025-07-19 (8,690) (37,400)

Royal Bank of Canada (85) 178.00 2025-07-19 (10,795) (21,675)

Toronto-Dominion Bank (153) 99.00 2025-07-19 (11,169) (22,950)

(55,671) (140,690)
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JUNE 30, 2025 AND DECEMBER 31, 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS �(unaudited)

1.	 THE FUND
Big Banc Split Corp. (the “Fund” or “the Company”) is a mutual fund corporation 
established under the laws of the Province of Ontario on May 15, 2020. 
Purpose Investments Inc. (the “Manager” or “Purpose”) is responsible for 
managing the affairs of the Fund. The Fund has been inactive between the date 
of incorporation and commencement of operations, other than the issuance 
of 100 Class J shares of the Company (“Class J shares”) for cash. The registered 
office of the Fund is located at 130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3100 Toronto, 
Ontario M5H 3P5.

On June 24, 2020, the Fund commenced operations with the listing of Canadian 
dollar denominated Class A shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) 
under the ticker symbol BNK and the concurrent listing of Preferred shares on 
the TSX under the ticker symbol BNK.PR.A.

The Fund’s financial statements include the Schedule of Investments as 
at June 30, 2025, the Statements of Financial Position as at June 30, 2025 
and December 31, 2024, and the Statements of Comprehensive Income, the 
Statements of Changes in Financial Position and the Statements of Cash Flows for 
the periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 (the “financial statements”).

The financial statements were approved for issuance by the Manager on 
August 29, 2025 .

2.	 INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES
The investment objectives for the Preferred shares are to provide their holders 
with fixed cumulative preferential monthly cash distributions in the amount 
of $0.05 per Preferred share ($0.60 per annum or 6.0% per annum on the 
issue price of $10.00 per Preferred share) until the scheduled maturity date 
and to return the original issue price of $10.00 to holders on the Maturity Date 
(November 30, 2023). 

The investment objectives for the Class A shares are to provide their holders 
with regular monthly non-cumulative cash distributions initially in the amount 
of $0.067 per Class A share representing a yield on the issue price of the Class A 
shares of 8.0% per annum and to provide holders with the opportunity for 
growth in the net asset value per Class A share. 

The Company will invest on an approximately equally-weighted basis in a 
portfolio (the “Portfolio”) of equity securities (the “Portfolio Shares”) of the 
following publicly traded Canadian banks: Bank of Montreal; Canadian Imperial 
Bank of Commerce; National Bank of Canada; Royal Bank of Canada; The Bank 
of Nova Scotia; and The Toronto-Dominion Bank. In order to seek to generate 
additional returns and enhance the Portfolio’s income, the Manager may write 
covered call options and cash covered put options in respect of some or all of 
the Portfolio Shares held in the Portfolio.

In order to seek to generate additional returns and enhance the Portfolio’s 
income, the Manager may write covered call options and cash covered put 
options in respect of some or all of the Portfolio Shares held in the Portfolio. 
The Manager expects that initially covered call options will be written on 
up to 30% of the Portfolio Shares in the Portfolio.

3.	 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING 
POLICY INFORMATION

BASIS OF PREPARATION
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). 

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using 
the historical cost convention. However, the Fund is an investment entity and 
primarily all financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value in 
accordance with IFRS. Accordingly, the Fund’s accounting policies for measuring 
the fair value of investments and derivatives are consistent with those used in 
measuring the Net Asset Value for transactions with shareholders.

In applying IFRS, management may make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses during 
the reporting periods. Actual results may differ from such estimates. The 
preparation of the Fund’s financial statements requires management to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts 
recognized in the financial statements and disclosure of contingent liabilities. 
However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in 
outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of 
the asset or liability affected in future periods.

Purpose has concluded that the Fund met the additional characteristics 
of an investment entity within IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements. 
This requires that the Fund obtains funds from one or more investors for the 
purposes of providing investment management services, certifies to investors 
that its business purpose is to invest funds solely to generate returns from 
capital appreciation, investment income, or both, and measures and evaluates 
performance of its investments on a fair value basis. Therefore, the Fund does 
not consolidate its investment in subsidiaries, but instead measures these at fair 
value through profit and loss, as required by IFRS 10.

The financial statements have been presented in Canadian dollars, which is the 
Fund’s functional currency.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Financial instruments include financial assets and liabilities such as debt and 
equity securities, open-ended investment funds and derivatives. The Fund 
classifies and measures financial instruments in accordance with IFRS 9, Financial 
Instruments (“IFRS 9”). Upon initial recognition, financial instruments are 
classified as fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). All financial instruments 
are recognized in the Statements of Financial Position when the Fund becomes 
a party to the contractual requirements of the instrument. Financial assets are 
derecognized when the right to receive cash flows from the instrument has expired 
or the Fund has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. 
Financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation is discharged, cancelled 
and expires. As such, investment purchase and sale transactions are recorded as 
of the trade date. Financial instruments are subsequently measured at FVTPL with 
changes in fair value recognized in the Statements of Comprehensive Income – 
Net unrealized gain (loss). 

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash and short-term investments. 

Loans and receivables
Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or 
determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. The Fund 
includes in this category amounts relating to receivables in respect of amounts 
receivable for portfolio securities sold and other short-term receivables.

Other financial liabilities
This category includes all financial liabilities, other than those classified as fair 
value through profit or loss. The Fund includes in this category amounts relating 
to payables in respect of amounts payable for portfolio securities purchased 
and other accrued liabilities.

A financial asset or a financial liability is recognized when the Fund becomes 
a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Purchases or sales of 
financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally 
established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) 
are recognized on the trade date.

Premiums received from writing options are included in derivative liabilities and 
subsequently measured at fair value on the Statements of Financial Position as 
initial reductions in the value of investments. Premiums received from writing 
options that expire unexercised are recorded as realized gains and reported 
as Net gain (loss) on sale of investments and derivatives on the Statements 
of Comprehensive Income. For a closing transaction, if the cost of closing the 
transaction exceeds the premium received, the Fund will record a realized loss 
or, if the premium received at the time the option was written is greater than the 
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amount paid, the Fund will record a realized gain and are reported as Net gain 
(loss) on sale of investments and derivatives. If a written put option is exercised, 
the cost for the security delivered is reduced by the premiums received at the 
time the option was written.

Valuation of financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 
are recorded in the Statements of Financial Position at fair value upon initial 
recognition. All transaction costs such as brokerage commissions, incurred in 
the purchase and sale of securities for such instruments are recognized directly 
in profit or loss. Loans and receivables and other financial liabilities (other than 
those classified as fair value through profit and loss) are measured initially at 
their fair value plus any directly attributable incremental costs of acquisition 
or issue. 

After initial measurement, the Fund measures financial instruments that 
are classified as fair value through profit or loss, at fair value. Subsequent 
changes in the fair value of those financial instruments are recorded in 
unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments. The applicable 
period change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments is 
included on the Statements of Comprehensive Income. The average cost of 
portfolio investments represents the sum of the average cost of each portfolio 
investment. For the purposes of determining the average cost of each portfolio 
investment, the purchase price of the portfolio investment acquired by a Fund 
is added to the average cost of the particular portfolio investment immediately 
prior to the purchase. The average cost of a portfolio investment is reduced 
by the number of shares or units sold multiplied by the average cost of the 
portfolio investment at the time of the sale. The average cost per share or unit of 
each portfolio investment sold is determined by dividing the average cost of the 
portfolio investment by the number of shares or units held immediately prior 
to the sale transaction. Transaction costs incurred in portfolio transactions are 
excluded from the average cost of investments and are recognized immediately 
in net income and are presented as a separate expense item in the financial 
statements. Realized gains and losses from the sale of portfolio investments are 
also calculated based on the average costs, excluding transaction costs, of the 
related investment.

Loans and receivables, and other assets and liabilities (other than those 
classified as fair value through profit or loss) are measured at amortized cost.

The Fund’s obligation for net assets attributable to holders of 
redeemable shares is presented at the redemption amount before discount. 

The Fund measures its financial instruments, such as equities, bonds and other 
interest-bearing investments and derivatives, at fair value at each reporting 
date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to 
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption 
that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either in 
the principal market for the asset or liability.

The fair values of each specific type of investment and derivative are determined 
in the following manner:

Portfolio Investments
Portfolio investments listed on recognized public securities exchanges are 
valued using their last traded market price on the securities exchange when the 
price falls within the day’s bid-ask spread. In the circumstance when the close or 
last traded price falls outside of the bid-ask spread, then fair value is determined 
by using bid price for long positions and ask price for short positions or a 
different point within the bid-ask spread that management determines to be 
more representative of fair value. 

Derivatives
Derivative instruments are financial contracts that derive their value from 
underlying changes in equity prices, interest rates, foreign exchange rates or 
other financial or commodity prices or indices. Derivative instruments are either 
regulated exchange-traded contracts or negotiated over-the-counter contracts. 

The Fund may use these instruments for trading purposes, as well to manage 
the Fund’s risk exposure.

Derivatives are measured at fair value. Realized and unrealized gains and losses 
are recorded in the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

Valuation of Options
When any option is written by the Fund, the premium received by the Fund will 
be reflected as a liability that will be valued at an amount equal to the current 
fair value of the option that would have the effect of closing the position. Any 
difference resulting from revaluation shall be treated as an unrealized gain or 
loss on investment; the liability shall be deducted in arriving at the net assets 
attributable to holders of redeemable shares of the Fund. The securities that are 
the subject of a written option, if any, will be valued in the manner described 
above for listed securities. 

Other financial assets and liabilities
All trade receivables and other accounts receivable are designated as 
receivables. They are recorded at amortized cost, which approximates their 
fair value. Similarly, all trade payables and accrued expenses are designated 
as financial liabilities and are recorded at amortized cost, which approximates 
their fair value.

CLASSIFICATION OF PREFERRED SHARES
IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation, requires that securities of the Fund, 
which are considered puttable instruments, be classified as either financial 
liabilities or equity instruments. The preferred shares of the Fund do not meet 
the criteria to be classified as equity instruments. Consequently, the Fund’s 
outstanding preferred shares are classified as financial liabilities in accordance 
with IAS 32. 

INCOME RECOGNITION 
Interest income for distribution purposes
The interest for distribution purposes shown on the Statements of 
Comprehensive Income represents the interest received by the Fund accounted 
for on an accrual basis. 

Dividend revenue 
Dividend revenue is recognized when the Fund’s right to receive the payment 
is established. Dividend revenue is presented gross of any non-recoverable 
withholding taxes, which are disclosed separately in the Statements of 
Comprehensive Income.

Securities lending
The Fund may lend portfolio securities in order to earn additional revenue 
from fees paid by the counterparty, which is included on the Statements of 
Comprehensive Income. These transactions involve the temporary exchange 
of qualified securities as collateral with a commitment to deliver the same 
securities on a future date. 

The market value of the loaned securities is determined on the close of any 
valuation date and any additional required collateral is delivered to the Fund 
on the next business day. The securities on loan continue to be included on the 
Schedule of Investments and are included in the total value on the Statements 
of Financial Position in investments at fair value.

FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY
The Fund’s functional currency is the Canadian dollar (unless otherwise 
noted), which is the currency of the primary economic environment in which it 
operates. The Fund’s performance is evaluated and its liquidity is managed in 
Canadian dollars (unless otherwise noted). Therefore, the Canadian dollar is 
considered as the currency that most faithfully represents the economic effects 
of the underlying transactions, events and conditions. The Fund’s presentation 
currency is also the Canadian dollar, unless otherwise noted.
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FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATIONS
Transactions during the period, including purchases and sales of securities, 
income and expenses, are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of 
exchange prevailing on the date of the transaction. Assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the functional currency 
rate of exchange at the reporting date.

Foreign currency transaction gains and losses on financial instruments 
classified as fair value through profit or loss are included in profit or loss 
in the Statements of Comprehensive Income as part of the “net unrealized 
appreciation (depreciation) in the value of investments and derivatives”.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS
The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation 
uncertainty at the reporting date, which have a significant risk of causing a 
material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within 
the next financial year, are discussed below. The Fund based the assumptions 
and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were 
prepared. However, existing circumstances and assumptions about future 
developments may change due to market changes or circumstances arising 
beyond the control of the Fund. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions 
when they occur.

Fair value of financial instruments
When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the 
Statements of Financial Position cannot be derived from active markets, their 
fair value is determined using a variety of valuation techniques that include the 
use of valuation models. The inputs to these models are taken from observable 
markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, estimation is required 
in establishing fair values. The estimates include consideration of liquidity and 
model inputs related to items such as credit risk (both own and counterparty’s), 
correlation and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could 
affect the reported fair value of financial instruments in the Statements of 
Financial Position and the level where the instruments are disclosed in the fair 
value hierarchy. The models are tested for validity by calibrating to prices from 
any observable current market transactions in the same instrument (without 
modification or repackaging) when available. 

Classification and measurement of investments and application 
of the fair value option
In classifying and measuring financial instruments held by the Fund, Purpose 
is required to make significant judgments in order to determine the most 
appropriate classification in accordance with IFRS 9. Purpose has assessed 
the Fund’s business model, the manner in which all financial instruments are 
managed and performance evaluated as a group on a fair value basis, and 
concluded that FVTPL in accordance with IFRS 9 provides the most appropriate 
measurement and presentation of the Fund’s financial instruments.

4.	 REDEEMABLE SHARES
The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Preferred 
shares, and Class A shares and Class J shares, which will not rank in priority 
to the Preferred shares. The Preferred shares will not be rated by any rating 
organization. All of the issued and outstanding Class J shares of the Fund are 
owned by Big Banc Split Trust, a trust whose beneficiaries include the holders 
of Class A shares and Preferred shares from time to time. Until all the Class A 
shares and Preferred shares have been retracted, redeemed, or purchased for 
cancellation, no additional Class J shares shall be issued. As at June 30, 2025, 
100 Class J shares were outstanding. 

A unit means a notional unit consisting of one Preferred share and one Class A 
share. Net Asset Value per unit is determined by (i) the aggregate value of the 
assets of the Fund, less (ii) the aggregate value of the liabilities of the Fund (the 
Preferred shares will not be treated as liabilities), including any distributions 
declared and not paid that are payable to shareholders, less (iii) the stated 
capital of Class J shares ($100).

Preferred shares rank in priority to the Class A shares with respect to the 
payment of distributions and the repayment of capital out of the portfolio on 
the dissolution, liquidation, or winding up of the Company. 

Class A shares rank subsequent to the Preferred shares with respect to the 
payment of distributions and the repayment of capital out of the portfolio on 
the dissolution, liquidation or winding up of the Company. The Company may 
sub-divide the Class A shares into a greater number of Class A shares in its 
discretion from time to time.

The holders of Class J shares are not entitled to receive dividends. The 
holders of the Class J shares are entitled to one vote per Class J Share. The 
Class J shares are retractable at a price of $1.00 per share and have a nominal 
liquidation entitlement of $1.00 per share. The Class J shares rank subsequent 
to the Preferred shares and prior to the Class A shares with respect to 
distributions on the dissolution, liquidation or winding-up of the Fund. There 
are 100 Class J shares issued and outstanding.

The Preferred shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) under 
the ticker symbol BNK.PR.A and the Class A shares are listed on the TSX under 
the ticker symbol BNK. Except as required by law or set out below, holders of 
Preferred shares and Class A shares will not be entitled to receive notice of, to 
attend or to vote at any meeting of the shareholders of the Fund. For matters 
requiring shareholder approval, each Preferred share and each Class A share 
will have one vote at such a meeting to discuss the matters requiring 
shareholder approval. 

Changes in outstanding Class A shares during the periods ended June 30, 2025 
and December 31, 2024 are summarized as follows:

Number of Shares
Class A Shares

Outstanding, December 31, 2023 1,340,004
Outstanding, December 31, 2024 1,340,004
Outstanding, June 30, 2025 1,340,004

5. 	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
The Fund’s capital is comprised of its Net Assets attributable to holders of 
redeemable shares. The Fund’s objectives in managing its capital are:

i)	� to provide holders of Preferred shares with fixed, cumulative, preferential 
monthly cash distributions and to return the original issue price to holders 
of the shares on the scheduled maturity date, and

ii)	� to provide holders of Class A shares with regular monthly cash distributions 
targeted to be at least $0.662 per share and the opportunity for growth in 
Net Asset Value per share.

The Fund manages its capital taking into consideration the risk characteristics 
of its holdings. In order to manage its capital structure, the Fund may adjust the 
amount of distributions paid to shareholders or return capital to shareholders.

6.	 MANAGEMENT FEES, AGENTS’ FEES, DIRECTOR 
AND INDEPENDENT REVIEW COMMITTEE FEES, 
AND OTHER EXPENSES

INITIAL EXPENSES
The expenses of the Fund’s initial public offering (“the Offering”), together 
with the Agents’ fees, will be paid by the Fund from the gross proceeds of 
the Offering. Such expenses include the costs of creating and organizing the 
Company, the costs of printing and preparing the prospectus, marketing, 
legal and other out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Agents, and certain 
other expenses. The expenses of the Offering shall not exceed 1.5% of the 
gross proceeds of the Offering, and any excess expenses will be paid for by 
the Manager. 

As a result of the priority of the Preferred shares, the expenses of the Offering 
and any reduction in the value of the securities accepted pursuant to the 
Exchange Option between the date upon which their value is determined for 
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such purposes and Closing will effectively be borne by holders of the Class A 
shares (for so long as the NAV per unit exceeds the Offering price per Preferred 
share plus accrued and unpaid distributions thereon) and the NAV per Class A 
share will reflect the expenses of the Offering of both the Preferred shares and 
Class A shares.

AGENTS’ FEES
National Bank Financial Inc., CIBC World Markets Inc., BMO Nesbitt 
Burns Inc., Canaccord Genuity Corp., RBC Dominion Securities Inc., 
Richardson Wealth Limited, Scotia Capital Inc., TD Securities Inc., Industrial 
Alliance Securities Inc., Echelon Wealth Partners Inc., Raymond James Ltd., 
Desjardins Securities Inc., Hampton Securities Limited, Haywood 
Securities Inc., Mackie Research Capital Corporation, Manulife Securities 
Incorporated and PI Financial Corp. (collectively, the “Agents”) conditionally 
offer the Fund’s shares on a best efforts basis, subject to prior sale, if, as and 
when issued by the Company and accepted by the Agents in accordance with 
the conditions contained in the Agency Agreement.

Pursuant to the Agency Agreement, the Agents have agreed to offer the 
Preferred shares and Class A shares for sale, as agents of the Company, on 
a best efforts basis, if, as and when issued by the Company. The Agents will 
receive a fee equal to $0.30 for each Preferred share sold (3.0%) and $0.50 
for each Class A share sold (5.0%) and will be reimbursed for out-of-pocket 
expenses incurred by them. The Agents may form a sub-agency group including 
other qualified investment dealers and determine the fee payable to the 
members of such group, which fee will be paid by the Agents out of their fees. 
While the Agents have agreed to use their best efforts to sell the Preferred 
shares and the Class A shares offered hereby, the Agents will not be obligated 
to purchase Preferred shares and Class A shares which are not sold.

MANAGEMENT FEES
The Preferred shares and Class A shares are charged a management fee at an 
annual rate of 0.75% of the Net Asset Value of the Fund plus applicable taxes, 
including HST. The management fee will be calculated and payable monthly in 
arrears based on the average NAV of the Fund calculated at each Valuation Time 
during that month. The Management Fee payable to the Manager in respect of 
the month in which Closing occurs shall be pro-rated. The pro-ration is based 
on the number of days from the Closing Date to the last day of the month.

OPERATING EXPENSES
The Fund is also responsible for various expenses relating to its operations 
and management. These expenses may include, without limitation, items such 
as financial reporting, mailing, printing, trustee fees, custodial fees, transfer 
agents’ fees, legal fees, valuation agents’ fees, audit fees, regulatory fees, and 
Independent Review Committee costs. The Fund is also responsible for all taxes, 
commissions and other costs of securities transactions and any extraordinary 
expenses that it may incur or that may be incurred on its behalf from time to 
time. Except for interest and bank charges paid or payable directly by the Fund, 
the Manager incurs such expenses on the Fund’s behalf and is then reimbursed 
by the Fund for such expenses. The Fund’s common operating expenses 
are allocated to share classes based on the average daily Net Asset Value of 
each class. 

DIRECTOR AND INDEPENDENT REVIEW COMMITTEE FEES
The Funds also pay the costs and any expenses related to the independent 
review committee (“IRC”). The compensation and other expenses of the IRC, 
including the costs of complying with NI 81-107, are paid by each Fund and the 
other investment funds managed by the manager or its affiliates for which the 
IRC acts as the independent review committee. Such fees and expenses include 
compensation payable to each IRC member and travel expenses in connection 
with meeting attendance. Effective January 1, 2025, each IRC member receives 
a fixed annual fee of $35,000, as well as a meeting fee of $400 per investment 
fund per meeting attended, subject to a maximum of $100,000 per member 
per annum over all the funds managed by Purpose, for the duties they perform 
as IRC members in relation to the funds managed by Purpose. Other fees and 

expenses payable by each Fund in connection with the IRC include insurance 
costs, legal fees, and attendance fees for educational seminars. These retainers, 
fees and expenses are allocated amongst the reporting issuer investment 
funds managed by the manager in a manner that is fair and reasonable to such 
investment funds. Each Fund’s share of the IRC’s compensation will be disclosed 
in the fund’s financial statements.

In addition, each member of the board of directors for the Company receives 
a fixed annual fee of $2,000 for their services as a member of the board of 
directors. The Company also reimburses all members of the board of directors 
for out-of-pocket expenses for attending meetings of the board of directors and 
committees of the board of directors. 

7.	 INTERESTS IN UNDERLYING FUNDS
The Fund invests in redeemable shares of other investment funds (“underlying 
funds”) to gain exposure to the investment objectives and strategies of the 
underlying funds. Each underlying fund is generally financed through the capital 
invested by the Fund, along with other investors, which entitles shareholders 
to a proportionate share of the underlying fund’s net assets. The Fund does 
not provide additional financial or other support to the underlying funds. 
All underlying funds were established in and carry out their operations in 
Canada. The Fund’s interests in underlying funds are reported at fair value in 
“Investments” in its Statements of Financial Position and in its Schedule of 
Investments, which represents the Fund’s maximum exposure to financial loss. 

June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Underlying Funds
% of  

Total Assets
Ownership 

Interest %
% of  

Total Assets
Ownership 

Interest %
Purpose Cash Management Fund  4.1  0.1 1.4 0.1

8.	 INCOME TAXES AND WITHHOLDING TAXES
The Company qualifies and intends to continue to qualify as a mutual fund 
corporation under the Income Tax Act (Canada). Mutual fund corporations are 
generally subject to tax in the same manner as other public corporations except 
that income taxes payable on realized capital gains are refundable on a formula 
basis when shares of the Company are redeemed or capital gains dividends are 
paid by the Company to its shareholders. The Company is subject to a special 
tax at the rate of 38 1/3% on taxable dividends received from taxable Canadian 
corporations. This tax is refundable to the Company upon the payment of 
taxable dividends to its shareholders at the rate of $1 of tax for every $2.61 of 
dividends paid.

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Fund had no non‑capital or capital losses 
for income tax purposes. Capital losses may be carried forward indefinitely to 
be applied against future capital gains. Non‑capital losses may be utilized to 
reduce taxable income over the twenty years following the tax year in which 
they arise.

The Company may incur withholding taxes imposed by certain countries on 
investment income and capital gains. Such income and gains are recorded on a 
gross basis and the related withholding taxes are shown as a separate expense 
in the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

9. 	 INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS FROM 
OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF 
REDEEMABLE SHARES PER SHARE	

Increase (decrease) in net assets from operations attributable to holders 
of redeemable shares per share of each class is calculated by dividing the 
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares 
from operations (excluding distributions), as reported in the Statements of 
Comprehensive Income, by the weighted average number of shares in issue 
during the related period.
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10.	BROKERAGE COMMISSIONS
Commissions paid to brokers in connection with portfolio transactions are 
included in transaction costs in the Fund’s Statements of Comprehensive 
Income. Brokerage business is allocated based on which broker can deliver to 
the Fund the best trade execution. 

Soft dollar arrangements are when trades are allocated to brokers that provide 
or pay for, in addition to transaction execution, investment research, statistical 
or other similar services. The Investment Advisor does not use soft dollar 
arrangements when selecting brokers for trade execution for the Fund. 

11.	 FAIR VALUE INVESTMENTS
IFRS 13 requires disclosures relating to fair value measurements using a three-
level fair value hierarchy. The level within which the fair value measurement is 
categorized in its entirety is determined on the basis of the lowest level input 
that is significant to the fair value measurement. Assessing the significance of 
a particular input requires judgment, considering factors specific to the asset 
or liability. The Fund’s hierarchy for disclosing the fair value of its financial 
instruments is based on the inputs summarized below:

•	 Level 1 – valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) observed in active 
markets for identical assets or liabilities.

•	 Level 2 – valuation techniques based on inputs that are quoted prices of 
similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar 
instruments in markets that are not active; inputs other than quoted prices 
used in a valuation model that are observable for that instrument; and 
inputs that are derived from or corroborated by observable market data by 
correlation or other means.

•	 Level 3 – valuation techniques with significant unobservable market inputs.
For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a 
recurring basis, the Fund determines whether transfers have occurred between 
levels in the hierarchy by reassessing the categorization at the end of each 
reporting period.

The following is a summary of the inputs used as of June 30, 2025 in valuing the 
Fund’s financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value:

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Financial assets
Equities 29,865,888 – – 29,865,888
Funds 1,274,310 – – 1,274,310
Total financial assets 31,140,198 – – 31,140,198

Financial liabilities
Options 140,690 – – 140,690
Total financial liabilities 140,690 – – 140,690
Total financial assets and liabilities 30,999,508 – – 30,999,508

The following is a summary of the inputs used as of December 31, 2024 in 
valuing the Fund’s financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value:

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Financial assets
Equities 29,813,223 – – 29,813,223
Funds 429,143 – – 429,143
Total financial assets 30,242,366 – – 30,242,366

Financial liabilities
Options 35,287 – – 35,287
Total financial liabilities 35,287 – – 35,287
Total financial assets and liabilities 30,207,079 – – 30,207,079

During the periods ended June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, there were no 
transfers of assets between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3. The Manager obtains 
pricing from a third party pricing vendor, which is monitored and reviewed daily 
by the portfolio manager. Any adjustments to the prices or estimates provided 
by the third party pricing vendor are approved by the portfolio manager. 

a) Equities
The Fund’s equity positions are classified as level 1, as the securities are actively 
traded and a reliable price is observable. 

b) Option Contracts
The Fund’s option contracts written are classified as level 1, as the options are 
based on unadjusted prices that are observable. 

12.	 FINANCIAL RISKS
In the normal course of business, the Fund is exposed to a variety of financial 
risks: equity price risk, interest rate risk, currency risk, credit risk and liquidity 
risk. The Fund’s primary risk management objective is to protect earnings and 
cash flow and, ultimately, shareholder value. Risk management strategies, as 
discussed below, are designed and implemented to ensure the Fund’s risks and 
related exposures are consistent with its objectives and risk tolerance. 

Most of the Fund’s risks are derived from its investments. The value of the 
investments within the Fund’s portfolio can fluctuate on a daily basis as a result 
of changes in interest rates, economic conditions, commodity prices, and the 
market and company news related to specific securities held by the Fund. The 
investments are made in accordance with the Fund’s risk management policies. 
The policies establish investment objectives, strategies, criteria and restrictions. 

The objectives of these policies are to identify and mitigate investment risk 
through a disciplined investment process and the appropriate structuring of 
each transaction.

Equity price risk
Equity price risk arises primarily from uncertainties about the future market 
prices of instruments held. Market price fluctuations may be caused by factors 
specific to an individual investment, or factors affecting all securities traded in 
a market or industry sector. All investments present a risk of loss of capital. The 
maximum risk resulting from financial instruments is equivalent to their fair 
value. The Fund’s most significant exposure to equity price risk arises from its 
investment in equity securities. 

If equity prices for these securities had increased or decreased by 5% as at 
June 30, 2025 with all other variables held constant, the Fund’s net assets 
would have increased or decreased, respectively, by approximately $1.5 million 
(December 31, 2024 – $1.5 million). In practice, actual results may differ from 
this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from interest-bearing financial instruments where the 
values of those instruments fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. 

The majority of the Fund’s financial assets are equity shares, which are not 
interest bearing. As the Fund’s financial liabilities are primarily short term in 
nature and generally not interest bearing, the Fund’s exposure to interest rate 
risk is considered low. 

Portfolio concentration risk
Concentration indicates the relative sensitivity of the Fund’s performance 
to developments affecting a particular industry or geographical location. 
Concentrations of risk arise when a number of financial instruments or 
contracts are entered into with the same counterparty, or where a number of 
counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in the 
same geographical region, or have similar economic features that would cause 
their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes 
in economic, political or other conditions. 

The Fund invests in a concentrated portfolio of six equally-weighted Canadian 
bank stocks. Refer to Equity price risk paragraph for the discussion on sensitivity 
of the Fund’s portfolio to market price fluctuations.
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Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to 
discharge an obligation or commitment that it has entered into with the Fund.

The Fund is exposed to the risk that a security issuer or counterparty will be 
unable to pay amounts in full when due. The Fund’s main exposure to credit risk 
is its trading of listed securities. The risk of default is considered minimal as all 
transactions are settled and paid for upon delivery using approved brokers. 

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk of not being able to meet the Fund’s cash requirements 
in a timely manner and includes the risk of not being able to liquidate assets at 
reasonable prices. This risk mainly arises from the Fund’s exposure to monthly 
and annual redemptions. Sufficient notification is required for redemption 
requests to allow the Manager to sell investments to raise cash to fund 
redemptions. In addition, the Fund retains sufficient cash positions to meet its 
daily cash requirements. All liabilities are due within three months except for 
the loan facility.

13.	 DISTRIBUTIONS TO SHAREHOLDERS
The policy of the Board of Directors of the Fund will initially be to pay monthly 
non-cumulative distributions to the holders of Class A shares in the amount 
of $0.12 per Class A share. Such distributions will be paid on or before the 
15th day of the month following the month in respect of which the distribution 
is declared payable. No distributions will be paid on the Class A shares (i) if the 
distributions payable on the Preferred shares are in arrears, or (ii) if after paying 
a cash distribution, the NAV per unit would be less than $15.00. The amount of 
any distributions on the Class A shares in any month or months will otherwise 
be in the discretion of the Board of Directors. 

Holders of record of Preferred shares on the last Business Day of each 
month will be entitled to receive fixed, cumulative preferential monthly cash 
distributions equal to $0.07 per Preferred share. On an annualized basis, 
this would represent a yield on the Preferred share offering price of 8.4%. 
Such distributions are expected to be paid by the Fund before the 15th day 
of the month following the period in respect of which the distribution was 
declared payable.

14.	 NEW STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS AND 
INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET EFFECTIVE

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are 
not yet effective as of June 30, 2025 and have not been applied in preparing 
these financial statements.

i)	 Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to 
IFRS 9 and IFRS 7) 
In May 2024, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7. Among other 
amendments, IASB clarified that a financial liability is derecognized on the 
‘settlement date’ and introduce an accounting policy choice to derecognize 
financial liabilities settled using an electronic payment system before 
the settlement date. These amendments are effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2026, with early adoption permitted.

ii)	 IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 
In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18, which replaces IAS 1 Presentation 
of Financial Statements. It introduces several new requirements that 
are expected to impact the presentation and disclosure of the financial 
statements. These include:

•	 The requirement to classify all income and expense into specified 
categories and provide specified totals and subtotals in the statement of 
profit or loss.

•	 Enhanced guidance on the aggregation, location and labeling of 
items across the financial statements and the notes to the financial 
statements.

•	 Required disclosures about management-defined performance 
measures.

IFRS 18 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, 
with early adoption permitted.

The Fund is currently assessing the effect of the above standard and 
amendments. No other new standards, amendments and interpretations are 
expected to have a material effect on the financial statements of the Fund.

15.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

FUND MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES
Purpose is deemed to be a related party as Manager of the Fund, often also 
appointing itself to such roles as trustee and/or portfolio manager. Accordingly, 
Purpose is responsible for the day-to-day administration of the Fund and 
receives a management fee in consideration for its services. No management 
fees or administration fees are payable by a Fund that, to a reasonable person, 
would duplicate a fee payable by the underlying funds of that fund for the same 
service. In addition, the Fund will not pay any sales fees or redemption fees 
upon a purchase or redemption of securities of an underlying fund where (a) the 
underlying fund is managed by Purpose or an affiliate or associate of Purpose, 
or (b) a reasonable person would consider that fee to duplicate a fee payable by 
an investor in the Fund. Please refer to the “Management Fee” section for fees 
paid to Purpose.  

Purpose has also established an Independent Review Committee (“IRC”) as 
required by National Instrument 81-107 Independent Review Committee for 
Investment Funds. The mandate of the IRC is to review, and provide input on, 
the Manager’s written policies and procedures that deal with conflict of interest 
matters in respect of the Fund. IRC members receive fees and reimbursement of 
expenses for services provided to the Fund and other Purpose managed funds 
and such costs are allocated among all the Funds on a fair and reasonable 
basis. The fees for services rendered to the Fund are reported in the Statements 
of Comprehensive Income.  

The Fund is permitted to purchase, sell and hold units or shares in other 
investment funds for which Purpose is the manager. With respect to the 
purchase, sale or holdings in such units or shares, Purpose relies on standing 
instructions from the IRC as a positive recommendation permitting such 
investments subject to Purpose complying with its established policies and 
procedures regarding fund-on-fund investments and reporting on such 
compliance periodically to the IRC. 
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